2018

SANTOSH BARAL

THE IMPACT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ON THE PERFORMANCE OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

THE IMPACT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ON THE
PERFORMANCE OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

A Thesis Submitted
By
SANTOSH BARAL
Central Department of Management
Campus Roll No.:114/15
Exam Roll No.: 571/15
Registration No.: 7-2-327-1139-2010

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Business Studies (MBS)
Inthe
Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
August, 2018



CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

| certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor
has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully

acknowledged within the text.

| also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that | have received in
my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In
addition, | certify that al information sources and literature used are indicated in the

reference section of the thesis.

Santosh Baral
August, 2018



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

It is certified that this thesis entitled Impact of Corporate Governance on the
Performance of Nepalese Commercial Bankssubmitted by SantoshBaral is an
original piece of research work carried out by the candidate under my supervision.
Literary presentation is satisfactory and the thesisisin aform suitable for publication.
Work evinces the capacity of the candidate for critical examination and independent
judgment. Candidate has put in at least 60 days after registering the proposal. The

thesisis forwarded for examination.

Asso. Prof. Dr. Achyut Gyawali
Thesis Supervisor

Central Department of Management
Tribhuvan University,

Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal

Date.......coovvvvvnennn.



APPROVAL SHEET

We the undersigned have examined the thesis entitledimpact of Corporate
Governance on the Performance of Nepalese Commercial Banks presented by
Santosh Baral a candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studied (MBS) and
conducted the viva voce examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the thesis

isworthy of acceptance.

Asso. Prof. Dr. Achyut Gyawali
Thesis Supervisor

Internal Examiner

External Examiner

Prof. Bhawani Shanker Acharya

Chairperson, Research Committee

Prof. Dr. Bhoj Rg Aryal
Head of Department
Date..................



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This study entitled Impact of Corporate Governance on the Performance of
Nepalese Commer cial Banks has been conducted for the partial requirements for the
degree of Masters of Business Studies (MBS) of Tribhuvan University. Every project
whether big or small is successful largely due to the effort of a number of wonderful
people who have always given their valuable advice or lent a helping hand. | sincerely
appreciate the inspiration; support and guidance of all those people who have been

instrumental in making this study a success.

| would like to extend my immense gratitude to my supervisor Asso. Prof. Dr. Achyut
Gyawali for his valuable supervision and professional advice and encouragement
during the research work. | am highly indebted and very thankful for their continuous
support and constructive suggestions that have enabled this research project to
achieve its present form. Moreover, | am also indebted and thankful to them for their
motivation, support and instruction in completing my overal MBS degree.

Specia mention goes to Prof. Bhawani Shanker Acharya (Chairperson, research
committee) for his timely and continuous guidance throughout the study. He not only
reviewed my work but also suggested valuable advices and insights. | would like to
express cordial gratitude Prof. Dr. Bhoj Ra Aryal for his inspiration and support to
complete this research work. | aso highly appreciate the efforts of al teacher and
other members of central department of management, libraries staffs who inspired me

to complete thisthesis.

Finally, | would like to appreciate al my family members and friends for their
affection and emotional support that has inspired me to achieve every success
including this study. | can honestly say | could not have successfully completed this

work without their help and direction.

Santosh Baral
August, 2018



Vi

ABSTRACT

This study aimed at finding the Impact of Corporate Governance on the Performance
of Nepalese Commercial Banks. The descriptive research design has been used for
this study. This study is based on both primary and secondary data .Primary data and
information has been collected through questionnaires and secondary data and
information has been collected from annual reports of individual bank,Nepal Rastra
bank supervision report, SEBON,Nepal Stock Exchange(NEPSE) and the financial
report of respective bank, researches, journals, unpublished thesis reports,
newspapers, internet and websites etc. The sample data of six commercial banks for
the period 2006/7-2016.have been analysis using regresson model. In this study
arithmetic mean, standard deviation, correlation and multiple regression analysishas
been used by using SPSS(statistical package for social science) and excel. The

required data are obtained from the sample banks annual reports.

Return on Equity(ROE) and Return on Assets(ROA) were dependent variables while
Board Sze(BS), Capital Adequacy Ratio(CAR), Non Performing Loan(NPL) and
Leverage(LEV) have been taken as independent variable. The correlation analysis
shows there is negative relationship of ROE with all independent variables. Smilarly,
there is negative relationship of ROA with BS, LEV and NPL and Positive
relationship with CAR. The Regression between ROE and other indicators are found
to be significant for most of Banks. It shows that they individually influence a lot.
There can be other factors which influence the ROE of the organization. Smilarly, the
regression between ROA and some other indicators found significant and some other
indicators found insignificant. It shows that some indicators influence a lot and some

influence less.

Based on the findings, itshows that majority of the commercial bankshave followed
best corporate governance practice and some other banks have not followed
corporate governance principles . Thereforethey need to follow corporate

governance principles strictly.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title

Certificate of Authorship
Recommendation Letter
Approva Sheet
Acknowledgement
Table of Content

List of Tables

List of Figure
Abbreviations

Abstract

CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Purposes of the Study
1.4 Significance of the Study
1.5 Limitations of the Study
1.6 Chapter Plan

CHAPTERII1: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Theoretical Review

2.2 Review of Related Articles
2.3 Conceptual Framework
2.4 Research Gap

CHAPTER I1l: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Research Design

3.2 Population and Sample

3.3 Nature and Sources of Data

3.4 Data Collection and Processing Procedure

3.5 DataAnaysis Tools and Technique

vii

Page No.

1-8

N N 00 01 bR

9-25

14
23
25

26-32

26
27
27
28
28



viii

3.6 Vdidity and Reliability 32
CHAPTER IV: RESULT DISCUSSION 33-50
4.1 Description and Comparison of Variables under Study 33
4.2 Trend analysis 36
4.3 Correlation Analysis 43
4.4 Result of Regression Estimates 44
4.5 Corporate Governance Practice in Nepalese Commercial Banks 46

4.6 Mgor Problems of Corporate Governance on Nepalese Commercia Banks 47

4.7 Mgjor Findings 48
CHAPTER V: CONCCLUSION 51-54
5.1 Summary 51
5.2 Conclusion 52
5.3 Implication 53
5.4 Recommendation for Future Research 54
REFERENCES

APPENDIX



LIST OF TABLES

Table Number Title Page No.

321

3.6

4.1
4.3
4.4

441

4.5

4.6

List of Sample Banks selected for the study along with the study

period and number of observation
Cronbach's Alpha

Comparison of Descriptive Study across Banks
Correlation Matrix
Results of Simple Regression Analysis of Selected Banks

Results of Simple Regression Analysis of Selected banks
Corporate Governance practice in Nepalese Commercial Banks
Descriptive statistics of Major Problems of Corporate Governance

on Nepalese Commercial banks

27

32

33
43
45

45

47



LIST OF FIGURES

Table Number Title

2.3 Conceptua Framework
4.2.1 ROE Comparison
4.2.2 ROA Comparison
4.2.3 BS Comparison

4.2.4 CAR Comparison
4.2.5 NPL Comparison
4.2.6 LEV Comparison
4.2.8 Overal Comparison

Page No.

23

36

37

38

39

40

41

42



BFIs

NRB

ROE

ROA

CG

CEO

BS

NPL

CAR

LEV

NABIL

SCBNL

HBL

NIBL

EBL

NSBI

NEPSE

Xi

ABBREVIATIONS

Bank and Financial Institutions
Nepal Rastra Bank

Return on Equity

Return on Assets

Corporate Governance

Chief Executive Officer

Bank Size

Non Performing Loan

Capital Adequacy Ratio
Leverage

Nabil Bank Limited

Standard Chartered BankNepal Limited
Himalayan Bank Limited

Nepal Investment Bank Limited
Everest Bank Limited

Nepal SBI Bank Limited

Nepa Stock Exchange



