THE IMPACT OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE ON THE PERFORMANCE OF NEPALESE COMMERCIAL BANKS

A Thesis Submitted

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

SANTOSH BARAL

Central Department of Management

Campus Roll No.:114/15

Exam Roll No.: 571/15

Registration No.: 7-2-327-1139-2010

Submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Business Studies (MBS)

In the

Faculty of Management
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
August, 2018

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP

I certify that the work in this thesis has not previously been submitted for a degree nor

has it been submitted as part of requirements for a degree except as fully

acknowledged within the text.

I also certify that the thesis has been written by me. Any help that I have received in

my research work and the preparation of the thesis itself has been acknowledged. In

addition, I certify that all information sources and literature used are indicated in the

reference section of the thesis.

.....

Santosh Baral

August, 2018

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

It is certified that this thesis entitled **Impact of Corporate Governance on the Performance of Nepalese Commercial Banks**submitted by SantoshBaral is an original piece of research work carried out by the candidate under my supervision. Literary presentation is satisfactory and the thesis is in a form suitable for publication. Work evinces the capacity of the candidate for critical examination and independent judgment. Candidate has put in at least 60 days after registering the proposal. The thesis is forwarded for examination.

Asso. Prof. Dr. Achyut Gyawali
Thesis Supervisor
Central Department of Management
Tribhuvan University,
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
Date

APPROVAL SHEET

We the undersigned have examined the thesis entitled Impact of Corporate Governance on the Performance of Nepalese Commercial Banks presented by Santosh Baral a candidate for the degree of Master of Business Studied (MBS) and conducted the viva voce examination of the candidate. We hereby certify that the thesis is worthy of acceptance.

Internal Examiner
External Examiner
Prof. Bhawani Shanker Acharya Chairperson, Research Committee
Prof. Dr. Bhoj Raj Aryal Head of Department Date

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This study entitled **Impact of Corporate Governance on the Performance of Nepalese Commercial Banks** has been conducted for the partial requirements for the degree of Masters of Business Studies (MBS) of Tribhuvan University. Every project whether big or small is successful largely due to the effort of a number of wonderful people who have always given their valuable advice or lent a helping hand. I sincerely appreciate the inspiration; support and guidance of all those people who have been instrumental in making this study a success.

I would like to extend my immense gratitude to my supervisor Asso. Prof. Dr. Achyut Gyawali for his valuable supervision and professional advice and encouragement during the research work. I am highly indebted and very thankful for their continuous support and constructive suggestions that have enabled this research project to achieve its present form. Moreover, I am also indebted and thankful to them for their motivation, support and instruction in completing my overall MBS degree.

Special mention goes to Prof. Bhawani Shanker Acharya (Chairperson, research committee) for his timely and continuous guidance throughout the study. He not only reviewed my work but also suggested valuable advices and insights. I would like to express cordial gratitude Prof. Dr. Bhoj Raj Aryal for his inspiration and support to complete this research work. I also highly appreciate the efforts of all teacher and other members of central department of management, libraries staffs who inspired me to complete this thesis.

Finally, I would like to appreciate all my family members and friends for their affection and emotional support that has inspired me to achieve every success including this study. I can honestly say I could not have successfully completed this work without their help and direction.

Santosh Baral August, 2018

ABSTRACT

This study aimed at finding the Impact of Corporate Governance on the Performance of Nepalese Commercial Banks. The descriptive research design has been used for this study. This study is based on both primary and secondary data .Primary data and information has been collected through questionnaires and secondary data and information has been collected from annual reports of individual bank, NepalRastra bank supervision report, SEBON, Nepal Stock Exchange (NEPSE) and the financial report of respective bank, researches, journals, unpublished thesis reports, newspapers, internet and websites etc. The sample data of six commercial banks for the period 2006/7-2016. have been analysis using regression model. In this study arithmetic mean, standard deviation, correlation and multiple regression analysishas been used by using SPSS (statistical package for social science) and excel. The required data are obtained from the sample banks annual reports.

Return on Equity(ROE) and Return on Assets(ROA) were dependent variables while Board Size(BS), Capital Adequacy Ratio(CAR), Non Performing Loan(NPL) and Leverage(LEV) have been taken as independent variable. The correlation analysis shows there is negative relationship of ROE with all independent variables. Similarly, there is negative relationship of ROA with BS, LEV and NPL and Positive relationship with CAR. The Regression between ROE and other indicators are found to be significant for most of Banks. It shows that they individually influence a lot. There can be other factors which influence the ROE of the organization. Similarly, the regression between ROA and some other indicators found significant and some other indicators found insignificant. It shows that some indicators influence a lot and some influence less.

Based on the findings, itshows that majority of the commercial bankshave followed best corporate governance practice and some other banks have not followed corporate governance principles. Therefore, they need to follow corporate governance principles strictly.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
Title	i
Certificate of Authorship	ii
Recommendation Letter	iii
Approval Sheet	iv
Acknowledgement	V
Table of Content	vi
List of Tables	viii
List of Figure	ix
Abbreviations	X
Abstract	xi
CHAPTER I: INTRODUCTION	1-8
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	4
1.3 Purposes of the Study	5
1.4 Significance of the Study	5
1.5 Limitations of the Study	7
1.6 Chapter Plan	7
CHAPTER II: LITERATURE REVIEW	9-25
2.1 Theoretical Review	9
2.2 Review of Related Articles	14
2.3 Conceptual Framework	23
2.4 Research Gap	25
CHAPTER III: RESEARCH METHODO	OLOGY 26-32
3.1 Research Design	26
3.2 Population and Sample	27
3.3 Nature and Sources of Data	27
3.4 Data Collection and Processing Proced	ure 28
3.5 Data Analysis Tools and Technique	28

3.6 Validity and Reliability	32
CHAPTER IV: RESULT DISCUSSION	33-50
4.1 Description and Comparison of Variables under Study	33
4.2 Trend analysis	36
4.3 Correlation Analysis	43
4.4 Result of Regression Estimates	44
4.5 Corporate Governance Practice in Nepalese Commercial Banks	46
4.6 Major Problems of Corporate Governance on Nepalese Commercial Banks	47
4.7 Major Findings	48
CHAPTER V: CONCCLUSION	51-54
5.1 Summary	51
5.2 Conclusion	52
5.3 Implication	53
5.4 Recommendation for Future Research	54
REFERENCES	

APPENDIX

LIST OF TABLES

Table Number	r Title P	age No.
3.2.1	List of Sample Banks selected for the study along with the study	dy
	period and number of observation	27
3.6	Cronbach's Alpha	32
4.1	Comparison of Descriptive Study across Banks	33
4.3	Correlation Matrix	43
4.4	Results of Simple Regression Analysis of Selected Banks	45
4.4.1	Results of Simple Regression Analysis of Selected banks	45
4.5	Corporate Governance practice in Nepalese Commercial Bank	s 46
4.6	Descriptive statistics of Major Problems of Corporate Governa	ınce
	on Nepalese Commercial banks	47

LIST OF FIGURES

Table Number Title		Page No.
2.3	Conceptual Framework	23
4.2.1	ROE Comparison	36
4.2.2	ROA Comparison	37
4.2.3	BS Comparison	38
4.2.4	CAR Comparison	39
4.2.5	NPL Comparison	40
4.2.6	LEV Comparison	41
4.2.8	Overall Comparison	42

ABBREVIATIONS

BFIs : Bank and Financial Institutions

NRB : Nepal Rastra Bank

ROE : Return on Equity

ROA : Return on Assets

CG : Corporate Governance

CEO : Chief Executive Officer

BS : Bank Size

NPL : Non Performing Loan

CAR : Capital Adequacy Ratio

LEV : Leverage

NABIL : Nabil Bank Limited

SCBNL : Standard Chartered BankNepal Limited

HBL : Himalayan Bank Limited

NIBL : Nepal Investment Bank Limited

EBL : Everest Bank Limited

NSBI : Nepal SBI Bank Limited

NEPSE : Nepal Stock Exchange